Ordinance No. 2020-40

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING MUNICIPAL CODE OF PARK CITY SECTION 9-3-5, ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STALLS

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the Municipal Code of Park City to promote the health, safety, and welfare of the residents, visitors, and property owners of Park City;

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution 32-2018 to establish ambitious goals to be net-zero and to run on 100% renewable electricity for City operations by 2022, and for the community by 2030;

WHEREAS, the City announced a plan to install 100 electric vehicle charging stalls for public use throughout the City;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Code of Park City Title 9, *Parking Code*, establishes standard parking regulations, time limitations, and civil fines for public streets and public parking facilities;

WHEREAS, to reserve electric vehicle charging stalls for electric vehicle charging use only;

WHEREAS, to establish time limitations specific to electric vehicle charging stalls;

WHEREAS, to establish civil fines for—or removal of—nonelectric vehicles that park in an electric vehicle charging stall;

WHEREAS, the City Council duly noticed and conducted a public hearing on August 4, 2020;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Park City, Utah, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1. MUNICIPAL CODE OF PARK CITY TITLE 9, Parking Code</u>. The recitals above are incorporated herein as findings of fact. Section 9-3-5, *Electric Vehicle Charging Stalls*, is hereby enacted in the Municipal Code of Park City as outlined in Attachment 1.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be effective September 1, 2020.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of August, 2020

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

DocuSigned by:

O3401046D642481...

Andy Beerman, Mayor

Attest:

— DocuSigned by: Wickelle Keld

City Recorder

Approved as to form:

Docusigned by:
Margaret Plane

City Attorney's Office

1 Attachment 1

- 2 Municipal Code of Park City
- 3 Section 9-3-5 is enacted to read:
- 4 <u>9-3-5 Electric Vehicle Charging Stalls</u>
- 5 Spaces designated for electric vehicle charging shall be clearly marked as such. When
- 6 a space has been so marked, no person shall park or stand any nonelectric vehicle in
- 7 that charging stall. Any nonelectric vehicle so parked is subject to civil fine or removal.
- 8 The fine for violation of this Section will adhere to the current, adopted fee schedule and
- 9 shall be collected in the same manner and with the same penalties for late payment as
- 10 other on street parking violations.

11

- 12 Any electric vehicle parked in such a space must be actively charging and observe the
- 13 time limit for the vehicle charging stall or, if there is no vehicle charging stall time limit,
- the time limit for the underlying parking zone.